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ME Lab II : Pump Performance

ปฏิบัติการ
การทดสอบสมรรถนะของเครื่องสูบน้ำแบบหอยโข่ง

(Centrifugal Pump Performance Test)
โดย รศ.ดร.สมหมาย ปรีเปรม
ตุลาคม 2551
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Centrifugal Pump Performance Test                                                   รศ.ดร.สมหมาย ปรีเปรม
Preliminary Report
จงอธิบายสั้นๆแต่ชัดเจนโดยใช้ทฤษฎี ประกอบรูปภาพที่เหมาะสมดังนี้

1. จงเขียนสมการแสดง Friction loss of flow in pipe

2. Energy of Flowing Fluid (liquid)
a. จงเขียน Bernoulli’s equation สำหรับ Incompressible flow
b. ปริมาณแต่ละ term ใน Bernoulli’s equation มีชื่อเรียกว่าอะไร และหมายถึงอะไร
c. การวัดปริมาณแต่ละ term ตามข้อ 2 โดยใช้อุปกรณ์อย่างง่ายในทางปฏิบัติทำอย่างไร
3. การวัดอัตราการไหลของ Liquid ในท่อโดยใช้ Orifice Plate มีหลักการอย่างไร
Centrifugal Pump Performance Test

รศ.ดร.สมหมาย ปรีเปรม
1. Objective 
The object of this experiment is to create pump performance curves to study the basic fluid concepts involving energy and mass conservation. This lab experiment employed a centrifugal pump to introduce both theoretical and practical fluid machinery concepts. The pump curves lead to explaination and demonstration the concepts of power management, energy conservation, and cost savings (having to do with required pump power and pressures).
2. Background and Theory 
Pumping systems can be examined through pump performance curves which are plotted during regular operation. These pump curves allow us to understand how flow rate changes with respect to horse power, inlet or outlet pressure, and pump geometry. 
2.1. Centrifugal Pump 
This type of pump has two main components: an impeller and a stationary housing. The impeller consists of a number of blades, usually curved, arranged in a regular pattern around the shaft. As the impeller rotates, fluid is sucked in through the eye of the casing and flows radially outward. Both pressure and absolute velocity increase as the fluid flows from the eye to the periphery of the blades. The fluid discharges directly into a volute-shaped casing. The casing shape is designed to reduce the velocity as the fluid leaves the impeller, and this decrease in kinetic energy is converted into an increase in pressure. The volute-shaped casing increases in area with the direction of flow, and it is used to produce a uniform velocity distribution as the fluid moves around the casing into the discharge opening. The following sketch shows a simple pump. 
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Figure 1. Simple schematics of a centrifugal pump.
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2.2 Pump Performance 
Figure 2. Pump arrangement.

The actual head rise, hp that is gained by a fluid passing through a pump can be determined experimentally using the energy equation (Bernoulli’s equation): 
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(1)
The net head rise gained by the fluid is the difference of the shaft work, hs, and the pump head loss, hL, and it is called the actual head (hp = hs - hL). Then 

    
[image: image2.wmf]22

2121

21

2

p

PPVV

hzz

g

g

--

=++-




(2)
The changes in velocities and in elevation are minor so we can neglect those terms and the head rise would be dependant on the change in pressure. 
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(3)
The water horse power, or Power, is the actual power gained by the fluid and it is described as follows. 
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(4)
The efficiency of the pump is dictated by the hydraulic losses, mechanical losses, and volumetric losses. The overall efficiency is the product of all three losses. The overall efficiency of the pump is the ratio of the power gained by the fluid to the shaft power driving the pump. 
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(5)
Where , the shaft power, is the product of the Torque applied to the shaft and the angular velocity. 
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(6)
The characteristics for a pump are usually plotted as head vs. flow rate, or as head vs. efficiency. These plots are created for a pump running at constant impeller speed and varying the out flow. The figure below is a typical pump performance curve and it shows the increase in head as the flow rate decreases; this is called a rising head curve.
2.3. Pump Selection (the system equation) 
The system equation gives the pump head, hp, required to produce the observed flow rate and the necessary elevation changes in a pumping system. If we can apply the energy equation to the system, and if we know the loss parameters we can estimate the pump head. It is necessary to utilize both the system curve, as determined by the system parameters, and the pump performance curve to make a good pump selection for a given application. If both curves are plotted on the same graph, as illustrated in the Figure below, the intersection point (A) represents the operating point for the system. That is, this point gives the head and flowrate that satisfies both the system equation parameters and the pump equation. It is desired to show the efficiency curve on the same plot. Ideally, we want the operating point to be near the best efficiency point for the desired flow rate. The intersection at point (B) shows how the system equation would shift if the parameters changed. In this example the efficiency drops and the pump is perhaps not the best selection. 
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Figure 3. Example of pump curve and system curve

intersection to estimate the operating flowrate and operating head.  In summary, the flowrate expected for a given pumping system is estimated by the intersection of the pump curve and the system curve. 

2.4 Flow measurement by orifice plate
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Figure 4. Flow through orifice plate

By assuming steady-state, incompressible (constant fluid density), inviscid, laminar flow in a horizontal pipe (no change in elevation) with negligible frictional losses, Bernoulli's equation reduces to an equation relating the conservation of energy at two points in the fluid flow:
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with:  
Q = A1 V1 = A2 V2      or   V1 = Q / A1    and     V2 = Q / A2 

(9)
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(10)

Solving for Q:
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(11)
and:
introducing the beta factor β = d2 / d1 as well as the coefficient of discharge Cd:

And finally introducing the meter coefficient C 
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Multiplying by the density upstream of the orifice to obtain the equation for the mass flow of the fluid (either compressible or incompressible) at any point in the fluid flow: 
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(13)
where:
 

Q
= volumetric flow rate (at any point), m³/s



= mass flow rate (at any point), kg/s

Cd
= coefficient of discharge, dimensionless

α
= orifice flow coefficient, dimensionless (often denoted as K)

A1
= cross-sectional area of the pipe, m²

A2
= cross-sectional area of the orifice hole, m²

d1
= diameter of the pipe, m




d2
= diameter of the orifice hole, m


β
= ratio of orifice hole diameter to pipe diameter, dimensionless

V1
= upstream fluid velocity, m/s

V2
= fluid velocity through the orifice hole, m/s

P1
= fluid upstream pressure, Pa   with dimensions of kg/(m ·s² )

P2
= fluid downstream pressure, Pa   with dimensions of kg/(m ·s² )

ρ
= upstream fluid density, kg/m³

Deriving the above equations used the cross-section of the orifice opening and is not as realistic as using the minimum cross-section at the vena contracta. In addition, frictional losses may not be negligible and viscosity and turbulence effects may be present. For that reason, the coefficient of discharge Cd is introduced. Methods exist for determining the coefficient of discharge as a function of the Reynolds number. 
The parameter is often referred to as the velocity of approach factor and dividing the coefficient of discharge by that parameter (as was done above) produces the flow coefficient α. Methods also exist for determining the flow coefficient as a function of the beta function β and the location of the downstream pressure sensing tap. For rough approximations, the flow coefficient may be assumed to be between 0.60 and 0.75. For a first approximation, a flow coefficient of 0.62 can be used as this approximates to fully developed flow.

An orifice only works well when supplied with a fully developed flow profile. This is achieved by a long upstream length (20 to 40 pipe diameters, depending on Reynolds number) or the use of a flow conditioner. Orifice plates are small and inexpensive but do not recover the pressure drop as well as a venturi nozzle does. If space permits, a venturi meter is more efficient than a flowmeter.

2.5 Specific Speed
Specific speed (Ns) is a non-dimensional design index used to classify pump impellers as to their type and proportions. It is defined as the speed in revolutions per minute at which a geometrically similar impeller would operate if it were of such a size as to deliver one gallon per minute against one foot head. 
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(14)

Where 
N = Pump speed in RPM 
Q = Capacity in gpm at the best efficiency point 
H = Total head per stage at the best efficiency point 
2.6  The Affinity law

express the mathematical relationship between the several variables involved in pump performance. They apply to all types of centrifugal and axial flow pumps. With impeller diameter D held constant: 
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Q = Capacity, GPM 







(15)
h = Total Head, Feet 
BHP = Brake Horsepower 








N = Pump Speed, RPM






(16)
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3.  Experiments
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3.1 อุปกรณ์การทดลอง
[image: image25.jpg]



ข้อมูลบางส่วนของอุปกรณ์ที่ใช้ในการทดลอง

Orifice:
d1
= diameter of the pipe 

= 34 .0 mm
d2
= diameter of the orifice hole 
= 23 .0 mm
α
= orifice flow coefficient, dimensionless ,   where m = (d1/d2)2
	m
	0.05
	0.10
	0.15
	0.20
	0.25
	0.30
	0.35
	0.40
	0.45
	0.50
	0.55
	0.60
	0.65
	0.70

	α
	0.598
	0.602
	0.608
	0.615
	0.624
	0.634
	0.646
	0.650
	0.676
	0.695
	0.716
	0.740
	0.768
	0.802


The drive motor unit is a DC motor (Mmax = 1.5 Nm, Pmax = 500 W) with variable speed drive. It is designed in the form of a torque meter, wher by the torque M is read read off on the dial gage (2a) where 1 mm. corresponds to 1,000 Nm.
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3.2 เป้าหมายของการทดลอง  ผลลัพท์ที่ต้องการมีดังนี้
1. เพื่อสร้าง  System Curve ของระบบ ที่ ตำแหน่งการเปิดวาล์วต่างๆ
2. เพื่อสร้าง Characteristic Curve ที่ความเร็วรอบ 1,000  1,500  2,000 และ 2,500 rpm

3. เพื่อหาจุดที่เหมาะสมที่สุดในการทำงานของปั๊มชุดนี้ (ประสิทธิภาพสูงที่สุด)
4. หา Specific Speed ของ Pump ที่ใช้ในการทดลอง
5. เพื่อทดสอบว่าผลทดลองนี้สอดคล้องกับ  Affinity laws หรือไม่/อย่างไร
เพื่อให้ได้ข้อมูลสำหรับการวิเคราะห์ผลตามวัตถุประสงค์ทั้ง 4 ข้อนั้น สามารถออกแบบการทดลองเพียงแบบเดียวแต่มีหลายชุด แล้วใช้ข้อมูลดังกล่าวร่วมกันตามความเหมาะสม โดยในแต่ละชุดการทดลองให้ควบคุมความเร็วรอบของปั๊มตามที่กำหนดชุดละ 1 ความเร็วรอบ (1,000, 1,500, 2,000 และ 2,500 rpm) แล้วเปลี่ยนตำแหน่งการเปิดวาล์วตามตำแหน่งที่กำหนด (10%, 25%, 50%, 75% และ 100%)  ที่แต่ละตำแหน่งวาล์วบันทึกค่าต่างๆที่เกี่ยวข้องที่จะนำไปคำนวณหาค่า head, flow, BHP, efficiency ตามตัวอย่างของตารางบันทึกข้อมูลข้างล่าง และนำไปแยกคำนวณตามตัวอย่างในตารางที่แนบ
3.3 ข้อควรคำนึงในการทำการทดลอง
1. ทำการทดลอง เป็นชุด โดยควบคุมความเร็วรอบตามที่กำหนด
2. กำหนดช่วงการวัดให้ครอบคลุมช่วงอัตราการไหล สูงสุด-ต่ำสุด
3. กำหนดจำนวนจุดวัด ให้มากพอที่จะแสดงผล และให้มีการกระจายของจุดข้อมูล
4. ข้อควรคำนึงในการเขียนรายงานการทดลอง
1. เขียนให้สั้น กระชับ แต่ครอบคลุม เขียนแผนภาพประกอบตามความจำเป็น
2. การแสดงผลการทดลอง ในรูปแบบของ ตาราง และกราฟ ให้พิจารณาใช้รูปแบบที่ตอบโจทย์ของวัตถุประสงค์ 
3. การแสดงกราฟ ต้องแสดงจุดจากการทดลอง และเส้นกราฟที่ fit ชุดข้อมูล และกำหนดค่า สูงสุด-ต่ำสุดของแต่ละแกนให้เหมาะสม
4. การสรุป-วิจารณ์ผล อย่างน้อยควรชี้ให้เห็นว่า สอดคล้องกับทฤษฎีหรือไม่/อย่างไร 
5. ต้องมีการศึกษาค้นคว้าเนื้อหาเพิ่มเพื่อจะได้พบประเด็นที่จะนำมา ประกอบการวิจารณ์ผลการทดลอง   (เช่น ในการออกแบบมักใช้ ค่าสูงสุดของ head และ flow (รวมทั้งมีการเผื่อค่าอีก) ทำให้เมื่อใช้งานจริงสภาวะแตกต่างจากจุดที่ออกแบบ หากเป็นปั๊มขนาดใหญ่ที่มีชั่วโมงทำงานต่อปีสูง– ผลเป็นอย่างไร – จะแก้ไขหรือปรับปรุงอย่างไร – โดยเฉพาะในแง่ของการอนุรักษ์พลังงาน....เป็นต้น)
5. การส่งรายงาน
1. แต่ละกลุ่มทำรายงานเพียง 1 ชุด โดยแบ่งงานกันทำ
2. ส่งรายงานภายใน 1 สัปดาห์ หลังวันทำการทดลอง ส่งช้าหักวันละ 1 คะแนน
3. รับรายงานคืนได้ภายใน 1 สัปดาห์หลังวันส่งรายงาน
4. คะแนนพิจารณาจาก
4.1.  ข้อมูลการทดลองที่ครบถ้วนสอดคล้องกับวัตถุประสงค์
4.2. การสรุปเนื้อหาตรงประเด็นประกอบทฤษฎี 
4.3. การแสดงว่าได้ความรู้จากการทดลอง 
4.4. การศึกษาหาความรู้เพิ่มเติม 
4.5. ความคิดและความสร้างสรรค์ในการนำเสนอรายงาน
4.6. คะแนน Prelim. และความใส่ใจและกระตือรือร้นในการทำ Lab เป็นคะแนนส่วนบุคคล
5. การลอกรายงานของผู้อื่นเป็นความผิดร้ายแรง
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กลุมที่ ...............................


วันทำการทดลอง...................................
จำนวนรอบเปิดวาล์วจากปิดสุดถึงเปิดสุด..................รอบ




ชุดการทดลองที่ 1

Speed  1,000 rpm



	no.
	Valve opening
	Pa
	Pb
	Pd-c
	M1
	Note

	 
	%
	รอบ
	m.WG.
	m.WG.
	mm.Hg
	mm.
	 

	1
	10%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	2
	25%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	3
	50%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	4
	75%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	5
	100%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


ชุดการทดลองที่ 2

Speed  1,500 rpm



	no.
	Valve opening
	Pa
	Pb
	Pd-c
	M1
	Note

	 
	%
	รอบ
	m (water)
	m (water)
	mm.Hg
	mm.
	 

	1
	10%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	2
	25%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	3
	50%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	4
	75%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	5
	100%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


ชุดการทดลองที่ 3

Speed 2,000 rpm



	no.
	Valve opening
	Pa
	Pb
	Pd-c
	M1
	Note

	 
	%
	รอบ
	m (water)
	m (water)
	mm.Hg
	mm.
	 

	1
	10%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	2
	25%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	3
	50%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	4
	75%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	5
	100%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


ชุดการทดลองที่ 4

Speed  2,500 rpm



	no.
	Valve opening
	Pa
	Pb
	Pd-c
	M1
	Note

	 
	%
	รอบ
	m (water)
	m (water)
	mm.Hg
	mm.
	 

	1
	10%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	2
	25%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	3
	50%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	4
	75%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	5
	100%
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ตัวอย่างตารางคำนวณ จากผลการคำนวณและกราฟแสดงผลของชุดทดลองทั้ง 4 ชุด



วัตถุประสงค์ข้อที่ 2  Determine the Pump's Best Operating Point ---> Max Efficiency

เลือกเอาเฉพาะจุดที่ให้ประสิทธิภาพสูงสุดของแต่ละความเร็วรอบมา



	no.
	Speed
	hmax
	Q
	Htot
	BHP
	Valve open
	สรุป

	
	rpm
	m
	l/min
	m
	W
	%
	

	1
	1,000
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	ชี้สรุป Operating Point ที่ดีที่สุด พร้อมทั้ง Plot Graph แสดง

	2
	1,500
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	3
	2,000
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	4
	2,500
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	


วัตถุประสงค์ข้อที่ 3.1  หา Pump Specific Speed




เลือกผลคำนวณจากชุดข้อมูลทั้ง 4 ของการเปิดวาล์วที่ 75%



	no.
	Speed
	Q
	Htot
	Specific Speed
	 

	
	rpm
	l/min
	m
	
	

	1
	1,000
	 
	 
	 
	 

	2
	1,500
	 
	 
	 
	

	3
	2,000
	 
	 
	 
	

	4
	2,500
	 
	 
	 
	


วัตถุประสงค์ข้อที่ 3.2  ทดสอบ Affinity Law    เลือกผลคำนวณจากชุดข้อมูลทั้ง 4 ของการเปิดวาล์วที่ 75%

	no.
	Speed
	Q
	N1/N2
	Q1/Q2
	Diff
	%Diff
	 

	
	rpm
	l/min
	
	
	
	
	

	1
	          2,500 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	2
	          2,000 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	3
	          1,500 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	4
	          1,000 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


	no.
	rpm
	Htot
	(N1/N2)^2
	H1/H2
	Diff
	%Diff
	 

	1
	          2,500 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	2
	          2,000 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	3
	          1,500 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	4
	          1,000 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


	no.
	rpm
	BHP
	(N1/N2)^3
	BHP1/BHP2
	Diff
	%Diff
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	2
	          2,000 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	3
	          1,500 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	4
	          1,000 
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Fig. 5 Experimental set





Fig. 6 Experimental set with main measurement apparatus
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